Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

Contact: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk

ENVIRONMENT FORUM

Monday, 18th September, 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber,
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA

Membership:
Clirs:  Nicki Adeleke (Chair), Chris James (Vice Chair), Maria Alexandrou,
Hannah Dyson and Nia Stevens
AGENDA - PART 1
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

To receive and agree the minutes of the previous Environment Forum
meeting held on Tuesday 13 June 2023.

4.  TOWN CENTRES (Pages 5 - 42)
To receive an update on Town Centres.
5. STREET SCENE & PUBLIC ART (Pages 43 - 66)
To receive an update on Street Scene & Public Art.
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of the next meeting will be Tuesday 5™ December 2023.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public D&¥8itnent Pack Agenda Item 3
ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 13.6.2023

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT
FORUM HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2023

MEMBERS: Councillors: Nicki Adeleke (Chair), Chris James (Vice-Chair),
Maria Alexandrou, Hannah Dyson, and Nia Stevens.

Officers: Sarah Cary (Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and
Development), Martin Rattigan (Head of Environmental Protection and Bereavement
Services), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).

Also Attending: Lindsay Rawlings (Edmonton Hundred Historical Society), John
West (The Enfield Society), Chris Horner (Southgate District Civic Voice), Nell
Paddon-Smith (Meadway Conservation Area Study Group), Mustafa Ibrahim (Enfield
Town Conservation Area Study Group), Andrew Newman (Clay Hill Study Group),
Carol Fisk (Trent Park Conservation Committee), Dave Cockle (Enfield Transport
Users Group), and a member of the public.

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies for absence were received from: Doug Wilkinson (Director of
Environment & Street Scene), Dennis Stacey (Bush Hill Park Conservation
Area Study Group), Juliet Barnett (Trent Park Conservation Committee) who
was substituted by Carol Fisk, Paul Hutchinson (Grange Park Conservation
Area Study Group), and Denise Gandhi (Southgate Green Association).

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25 April 2023 as a
correct record.

Members of the Forum asked if there was an update on who owns Mossops
Creek; Martin Rattigan agreed to follow up on this.

3. TOPIC DISCUSSION

Members of the Forum discussed a variety of topics they wanted to see
considered for the 2023/24 Environment Forum Work Programme.

The Chair asked that members work towards having 2-3 items per meeting.

The use of pesticides/chemicals was discussed as an issue that a member of
the Forum would email officers to ask about separately.



Page 2
ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 13.6.2023

The Forum provided some specific lines of enquiry they would like to receive
updates on/ discuss at the meetings, with regards to the items put forward for
the work programme, as attached below.

Telecom/mono-poles were described as an issue that the council had little
control over, that was dealt with more by the Planning department, that
residents could lobby their councillors about, and that Sarah Cary, Executive
Director of Housing, Regeneration and Development, would look at and
feedback on the potential for working towards having more control over, as
part of the Local Plan.

The Chair agreed to circulate the briefing she had received from the Planning
team/ department on telecom poles to members of the Forum.

With regards to an ‘any other business’ item being added to the agenda, the
Chair said that she would allow minor announcements at the end of meetings
if time permitted, and that if members wanted to give larger updates or had
specific issues, relating to items on the agenda that they wanted to see
discussed, they should contact her in advance of the meeting to see if such
discussions could be arranged.

Members of the Forum asked for the maintenance of a table of actions, for
these actions to be followed up with, and to receive updates at meetings when
tasks assigned to officers are completed.

WORK PLANNING

Members agreed the items that would be put on the Environment Forum
2023/24 Work Programme, as attached below.

Sarah Cary, Executive Director of Housing, Regeneration and Development,
agreed to review the items proposed for each meeting to see if they were
feasible/ could be better rearranged.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the dates of future meetings as shown on the agenda.

The meeting ended at 19:59.



Page 3

Environment Forum 2023/24 Work Programme:

Monday 18 September 2023

1. Climate Action Plan and air quality —
members asked for updates to include
particulates, particularly comparisons
between tyres and brakes vs fuel
particulates, and hotspot trends for
these, as well as feedback on the
impact of school zones and LTNs

2. Town Centres — members asked for
updates to include Enfield Town and
Edmonton Green developments

3. Street Scene & Public Art — members
asked for updates/ discussion to include
telecom poles and street furniture more
generally, the management of verges,
the carbon footprint associated with
relaying pavements, highways repairs
and maintenance, and an update on the
design guide/ material being used.

Tuesday 28 November 2023

1. Rewilding and Tree Planting —
members asked for an update on how
the introduction of cattle is progressing,
and the maintenance of the newly
planted trees

2. Public Transport — members asked
for representatives from TFL & GTR to
be invited, and for specific feedback on
improving interchange between bus and
national rail stations; an example was
given of the 456 bus being restored to
its natural terminus at Cruise Hill Station

3. Local Plan Update

Wednesday 10 January 2023

1. Fly tipping, recycling, and waste
management — members asked for this
to include feedback on fly tipping
hotspots, how Enfield’s fly tipping and
recycling rates/ statistics compare to
other boroughs, and what is being done
to deter fly tipping and increase
recycling

2. Cycling/ journeys and places —
members asked for this to include
updates/ feedback on recent feasibility
studies and consultations and schemes/
organisations in the borough that aid
adults with cycling

3. Food production and allotments

Tuesday 16 April 2024

1. Climate Action updates from
community groups

2. Cemeteries and Parks Management
— members asked for feedback to
include how Enfield’s four registered
parks/ gardens would be taken off the
at-risk register

3. Heritage — members asked for an
update on the list, and how they can ask
for things to be added to it

Minute Item 4




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda ltem 4

London Borough of Enfield

Report Title Town Centre Updates

Date of Meeting 18 September 2023

Cabinet Member Cllr Anyanwu

Executive Director | Brett Leahy

/ Director

Report Author Clare Moloney and Andrew Catcheside

Purpose of Report

1. Update on latest activity within the Boroughs primary Town Centres including
Enfield Town, Edmonton Green, Angel Edmonton, Palmers Green and
Southgate. Town Centre development is led by the Place Shaping Team
within the Journeys & Places programme.

Main Considerations for the Panel

Relevance to Council Plan

2. The Journeys & Places programme aims to deliver on the priorities set out
in the Council Plan:

e Clean and green spaces - projects include the delivery of
improved public realm, including additional greenery and longer-
term contribute towards greater levels of sustainable transport.

e Safe, healthy and confident communities — projects help
contribute towards creating a safer environment and through
increasing transport choices helping enable healthier lifestyles.



Page 6

e Thriving children and young people — 
[...]
 seating carved out of natural oak
felled tree trunks, with inscribed quotes and
sculptural elements that celebrate the history of
the Enfield Chase in three key moments.

~ =~ - community-led planting of native
wild plant species to grass sreas

Doyou havea
favourite forest
wildflower?

Support educational community-led planting
workshops to enhance biodiversity of micro-
forest and re-introduce native species from
ancient woodland.

N
ENFIELD CHASE EDYAL
HUNTING GROUNDS
small seating trunk and oak
free

Can you meet your
friends here?

Who are the key
users on a typical
weekday morning

and afternoon?

What about the

weekend?

ENFIELD
Council



A NV
Chase Side — Engagement & Public Realm

| B "/A/-" e
(AL
it e

S i —

Create‘spaces where pepple can feel at ease in the midst of S S, . )
a heavily congested environment B o

Walkabout with businesses and local community groups S

w/c 18t Sept

B =1




Questions

ENFIELD*
Council




Page 43

Agenda Item 5

London Borough of Enfield

Report Title

Controls on Telecommunications Equipment

Report to

Environment Forum

Date of Meeting

18 September 2023

Cabinet Member

Executive Director
/ Director

Simon Pollock, Executive Director, Environment and
Communities; Brett Leahy, Director of Planning &
Growth; Doug Wilkinson, Director of Environment &
Street Scene

Report Author

Andy Higham: andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk
David Taylor: david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected All
Classification Part 1 Public
Reason for N/A
exemption

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Environment Forum with information regarding the planning
framework and other controls relating to telecommunications equipment.

Main Considerations for the Panel

2. To note that the placement of most telecommunications equipment is permitted
development, with the Council only having limited control over the siting and
appearance of equipment installed on the highway.


mailto:andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk

Page 44
[...]
eam are consulted as part of the prior approval/ planning
process and will look specifically at any issues arising from the proposed siting of
the equipment, such as:

Extent of adopted highway

Impact on visibility splays at junctions

Impact on pedestrians on the footway, with reference to Inclusive Mobility
Known collisions hot spots (should be flagged at the consultation stage)
Impact on footway drainage, structural integrity of the highway etc.
Proximity to access chambers etc. belonging to other apparatus owners

Role as Street Works Authority

Part 3 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and The Traffic Management Permit
Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 gives local authorities the powers to design
and operate a permit scheme to improve the management of work in the street
undertaken by highway authorities and utilities companies.

A permit scheme has been operating in Enfield since 2010 and requires
permission to be obtained for most road and street works, whether they are
undertaken by or on behalf of utility companies or highway authorities
themselves.

We cannot stop a statutory undertaker digging up the road. They have a legal
right under the New Roads and Street Works Act, to maintain their existing
equipment or to install new equipment.

A Street Works Permit is issued to a utility or telecommunications company
granting permission to take temporary control of a specific stretch of the highway
to carry out their works. The permit ensures that appropriate traffic management
measures are in place and that works do not clash with other activities on the
highway. Our Street Works inspectors monitor the quality of the road works,
ensuring repairs and reinstatements are carried out to an acceptable standard.

Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies

The provision of telecommunications equipment provides essential infrastructure
that helps the Council meet its priority for an economy that works for
everyone.

Report Author:  Andy Higham/David Taylor

Head of Development Management/Head of Highways, Traffic
& Parking

david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk

020 8132 0277



https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2007/3372/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2007/3372/contents/made
mailto:david.b.taylor@enfield.gov.uk

Page 48

Background Papers

No background papers have been used in preparation of this report.



Page 49

London Borough of Enfield

Report Title Highway Services - Carbon footprint associated with
relaying pavements, highways repairs and maintenance,
and an update on the design guide/ material being used.

Report to Environment Forum

Date of Meeting

18.9.2023

Cabinet Member

Clir Jewell — Cabinet Member for Environment

Executive Director
/ Director

Doug Wilkinson — Director of Environment

Report Author

John Grimes, Head of Highway Operations
David Taylor, Head of Highways, Traffic and Transport
and Parking Services

Ward(s) affected

All

Classification

Part 1 Public

Reason for
exemption

For information and discussion

Purpose of Report

1. This paper is for information and discussion as part of the Environment
Forum’s work programme.

Main Considerations for the Panel

2. This report is for noting.




Page 50

Background and Options

10.

Scheme Prioritisation

Schemes for inclusion within the capital carriageway and footway renewal
programme will be considered using information from the following
sources: -

e Condition survey data;

e Visual condition assessments from the highway inspectors and
engineers, based on local knowledge; and

e Complaints and requests from residents and Members.

During a year, numerous locations will be identified from the above
sources and officers will then conduct visual surveys to evaluate these
sites. Condition (surface and structure), future life expectancy and network
importance will be the key factors in prioritising both carriageways and
footways for treatment.

Planned maintenance priorities need to e
[...]
infra-red heated
reinstatement system, which heats the area around a defect and then
additional material is added to fill the defect. We found that this method
reduced the volume of new material required to fill the pothole/defect
however it took more time to complete causing longer network
inconvenience while the works are carried out.

Before After




33.

Page 60

Before After

[

r

e

We have recently trialled a crack filling product in Willow Road which
utilises recycled tyres into the mix, which is a mastic asphalt, similar to a
hot roofing product, with aggregate added for grip. We will be reviewing its

success over the coming months. It’s too early to determine whether this
will be successful.



Page 61

Willow Road, Enfield

Before

34.  We continue to experiment and innovate wherever possible to reduce the
use of virgin aggregates and to reduce our carbon use. With the use of
bitumen as the primary product of road asphalts we will work with our
suppliers to find alternative methods and materials for highway work.

Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies
35. Highways Services contributes directly to the council’s objectives set out
in the council Plan.

Report Author:
John Grimes Head of Highway Operations
David Taylor — Head of Highways, Traffic and Parking

Appendices

Background Papers



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 63

London Borough of Enfield

Report Title

Verge maintenance

Report to

Environment Forum

Date of Meeting

18" September 2023

Cabinet Member

Councillor Anyanwu

Executive Director
/ Director

Simon Pollock, Exec Director, and Cheryl Heedon,
interim director of Parks, Leisure, and Culture

Report Author

Marcus Harvey

Ward(s) affected

All

Classification

Part 1 Public

Purpose of Report

1. Provide an update on the verge maintenance and associated tasks completed
by the Parks and Open Spaces service. The report provides detail on the ‘as-

is’ of the service and future environmental options for verge maintenanc
[...]
 layering hedges, to allow for a developed

hedgerow with a reduced maintenance schedule.

Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies
4. The above maintenance aligns to the clean and green commitment identified

within the Council Plan.
The maintenance aligns with the commitment identified within the Council’s
Blue and Green infrastructure strategy, providing accessible and good

standard green assets and open space




Page 66

Report Author: Marcus Harvey
Head of Parks and Open Spaces
Marcus.harvey@enfield.gov.uk
0208 132 0857

Background Papers

(Note: Please list here all the documents which have been relied on in the
preparation of this report, but which are not appended to it)

Departmental reference number, if relevant:


mailto:Marcus.harvey@enfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	4 Work Planning

	4 Town Centres
	Place Shaping_Enivronment Forum_Presentation_6 September 2023
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: ‘Highly Commended’ in Best Borough-led Project category
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34


	5 Street Scene & Public Art
	Highways Services Environment Forum 18.9.2023
	Verge Maintenance - Environment Forum




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 18.9.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT 
FORUM HELD ON MONDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nicki Adeleke, Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Enfield West)), Maria Alexandrou, Hannah Dyson and Nia Stevens 
 
Officers: Doug Wilkinson (Director of Environment and Street Scene), David 
Taylor (Head of Highways, Traffic and Parking), Richard Eason (Programme 
Director, Journeys and Places), Clare Moloney (Team Lead and Create Enfield 
Manager), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Paul Wilkins 
(Streetworks Manager) and  
 
  
 
Also Attending: Jane Mags (Southgate District Civic Voice), Dave Cockle (Enfield 
Transport Users’ Group), Neil Paddon -Smith (Meadway Conservation Area Study 
Group), Andrew Newman (Clay Hill Study Group), Richard Beaumont (Forty Hill and 
Bulls Cross Study Group), Lindsay Rawlings (Edmonton Hundred Historical Society), 
Mustafa Ibrahim ( Enfield Town Conservation Area Study Group), Dennis Stacey 
(Bush Hill Park Conservation Area Study Group), Juliet Barnett, and Denise Gandhi 
(Southgate Green Association). 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member 
for Environment) and Marcus Harvey (Head of Parks and Open Spaces).  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Robert Wilson (Hadley Wood 
Conservation Area Study Group & Hadley Wood Association) and Paul 
Hutchinson (Grange Park Conservation Area Study Group). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2023 were Agreed. 
 
The updated work programme will be included with the minutes. 
 

4. TOWN CENTRES  
 
Clare Moloney (Place Shaping Team Lead/ Creative Enfield Manager) and 
Richard Eason (Programme Director – Journeys & Places) provided the 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 18.9.2023 

Board with a presentation capturing the latest activity, opportunities, 
engagement activities and local support within the Boroughs primary Town 
Centres.  
 
The Committee Members raised various questions in response; litter and 
recycling post events, ongoing maintenance and upkeep of the public 
art/murals, how will the proposed development of Enfield Town impacts 
current plans, cobbles at Market Square, Pocket Parks and what efforts are 
there for the rest of the borough, in particular the northeast - Brimsdown, 
Enfield Lock and Ponders End. 
 
In response to committee members questions the following answers were 
given: 
 

- Richard Eason (Programme Director) confirmed the Enfield Town 
design Plans sit outside the proposed development of Enfield Town 
and that it is a coordinated effort between the freeholders and Enfield 
Council. The aim is to ensure the pedestrian spaces line up with the 
proposals as the designs evolve.  

 
- The Enfield Town mural is designed to lighten the alleyway making it 

feel more pleasant to walk through. Concerns raised around feeling 
claustrophobic and overpowering were noted along with comments on 
the use of moving water as part of the Enfield Town Arts Trail. 

 
- In response to comments on the Market Square cobbles and 

maintaining the heritage, Richard Eason reiterated that the design is 
still evolving and will need to go to Planning Committee.  

 
- It was also confirmed that the movable seating planned for Fountain 

Island is in fact semi-permanent removable seating that cannot be 
moved at will by the public, only with a kit in certain instances. 

 
- In relation to the arts trail being created in Palmers Green for Curate 

Enfield, celebrating the local cultural and biodiversity was paramount. 
This can link to the plans for the development of Devonshire Square, 
as more greenery was requested for the square. 
 

Recommendation: The Chair advised Richard Eason will inform the Forum 
on the best way to make contact with further ideas, and any other areas that 
would benefit from pocket parks. 
 

5. STREET SCENE & PUBLIC ART  
 
The Planning Decisions Manager, Sharon Davidson provided an overview of 
the report which highlighted the key issue, the remit is tightly controlled. 
Planning consent is not always required but tall masts should seek prior 
approval.  
 



ENVIRONMENT FORUM - 18.9.2023 

In response to concerns raised about the report, Sharon advised that any 
feedback on the need for additional policy should be fed back through the 
consultation process on the Local Plan.  
 
Sharon advised that the request for supplementary planning guidance was 
noted and would be fed back for consideration by the Service.  
 
The Chair thanked Sharon and Paul for the report and answering questions. 
 
The report was Noted. 
 
 
David Taylor (Head of Highways, Traffic and parking) introduced Darren 
Bryant (Principal Engineer) from Highway Operations who would answer any 
technical questions on highway maintenance. 
 
The Forum received a presentation from David Taylor who discussed the 
departments duties, responsibilities, and criteria for works. 
 
The following arose as part of the discussion on resurfacing, gully cleaning, 
carbon footprint, schemes and repairs: 
 

 David Taylor advised that he was conscious that some gullies in Clay 
Hill were not being cleaned frequently and will seek a reason for this. 

 

 David Taylor with his team will seek to improve signage for footpaths 
and cycle lanes within a Cul-de-Sac. 

 

 David will liaise with Richard to see if improvements can be made in 
waymarking and meet the standards imposed by TFL. 
 

The report was Noted. 
 
In absence of Marcus Harvey ( Head of Parks and Open Spaces) Highway 
Verges will be deferred to a future date. 
 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5th December 2023 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9:10pm 
 
 
 


